## TOWN Of ST. CROIXFALLS Polk County, Wisconsin

## **Resolution 19-18**

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING A FLEA MARKET LICENSE FOR THE TWO-YEAR PERIOD ENDING APRIL 30, 2020 PEA PICK'IN FLEA MARKET

WHEREAS Wisconsin Statutes 134.71(9) requires the licensing of secondhand article dealer mall or flea market by the local municipality, and

WHEREAS Steve D. Hansen doing business as Pea Pick'in Flea Market 1977 US Hwy 8, St. Croix Falls, Wisconsin, has made application for a license renewal under the provisions of Wis.Stats. 134.71(9), and

WHEREAS the required license fee of \$165.00 as specified in Statutes, and criminal history background check fee of \$7.00 will be received and deposited with the Town Treasurer; and

WHEREAS a criminal history check is being conducted by the Polk County Sheriff's Department pursuant to Wis.Stats.134.71(6);

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of St. Croix Falls approves the license application of Steve D. Hansen, dba Pea Pick'in Flea Market 1977 US Hwy 8, St. Croix Falls, Wisconsin, contingent upon receipt of the application and fee and Polk County Sheriff's Department recommending approval based on the criminal history check; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Clerk be authorized to issue a flea market license to the same for the two-year period ending April 30, 2020, once the application and license fee have been received and recommended approval from the Polk County Sheriff's Department is received.

Dated this 15th day of May 2019

/s/Frank Behning, Chairperson

Attest: /s/Janet Krueger, Town Clerk

Approved by: \_x\_Roll Call Vote: \_4\_Yeas;\_0\_\_Nays;\_0\_\_Absent/Abstain